IPSJ SIG Technical Report
Environment Matters: How Competition for I/O among
Applications Degrades their Performance
Chih-Song Kuo1,2,a) Akihiro Nomura1,b) SatoshiMatsuoka1,c) Aamer Shah2,3,d)
FelixWolf2,3,e) Ilya Zhukov4,f)
Abstract: In modern supercomputer architectures, thousands of compute nodes can share a dedicated file I/O server.
Recent research has shown I/O can become the performance bottleneck due to large number of simultaneous I/O
accesses, in particular, file writes. While methods to tackle I/O performance issues for parallel applications have

ing environment that the HPC community has not known much
about. At the time of writing this paper, LWM2 is likely the only
tool capable of doing this job with low runtime overhead and little
extra human effort.
To extend our result to more practical applications, we are cur-
rently planning larger experiments on extreme scale clusters such
as TSUBAME 2.5, JUQUEEN, which employ Lustre I/O as their
storage system. I/O benchmarks which simulate real application
behaviors such as IOR, NAS-BTIO will be used in addition to
IMB-IO in order to understand real world application interfer-
ences.
References
[1] Carns, P., Latham, R., Ross, R., Iskra, K., Lang, S. and Riley, K.: 24/7
Characterization of petascale I/O workloads, Cluster Computing and
Workshops, 2009. CLUSTER ’09. IEEE International Conference on,
pp. 1–10 (online), DOI: 10.1109/CLUSTR.2009.5289150 (2009).
[2] Dorier, M., Antoniu, G., Cappello, F., Snir, M. and Orf, L.: Damaris:
How to Efficiently Leverage Multicore Parallelism to Achieve Scal-
able, Jitter-free I/O, CLUSTER - IEEE International Conference on
Cluster Computing, Beijing, Chine, IEEE, (online), available from
〈http://hal.inria.fr/hal-00715252〉 (2012).
[3] Kassick, R., Boito, F., Diener, M., Navaux, P., Denneulin, Y., Schepke,
C., Maillard, N., Osthoff, C., Grunmann, P., Dias, P. and Panetta,
J.: Trace-Based Visualization as a Tool to Understand Applications’
I/O Performance in Multi-core Machines, Architecture and Multi-Core
Applications (WAMCA), 2011 Second Workshop on, pp. 5–11 (online),
DOI: 10.1109/WAMCA.2011.12 (2011).
[4] Byna, S., Chen, Y., Sun, X.-H., Thakur, R. and Gropp, W.: Parallel
I/O Prefetching Using MPI File Caching and I/O Signatures, Proceed-
ings of the 2008 ACM/IEEE Conference on Supercomputing, SC ’08,
Piscataway, NJ, USA, IEEE Press, pp. 44:1–44:12 (online), available
from 〈http://dl.acm.org/citation.cfm?id=1413370.1413415〉 (2008).
[5] Shah, A., Wolf, F., Zhumatiy, S. and Voevodin, V.: Capturing inter-
application interference on clusters, Proc. of IEEE International Con-
ference on Cluster Computing (Cluster 2013), Bloomington, IN, USA,
IEEE Computer Society (2013).
[6] Lofstead, J., Zheng, F., Liu, Q., Klasky, S., Oldfield, R., Kordenbrock,
T., Schwan, K. and Wolf, M.: Managing Variability in the IO Perfor-
mance of Petascale Storage Systems, High Performance Computing,
Networking, Storage and Analysis (SC), 2010 International Confer-
ence for, pp. 1–12 (online), DOI: 10.1109/SC.2010.32 (2010).
[7] Intel Corporation: Intel MPI Benchmark User Guide and
Methodology Description Version 3.2.4, (online), available from
〈http://software.intel.com/sites/products/documentation/hpc/ics/imb/
32/IMB Users Guide/IMB UsersGuide.pdf〉 (accessed 2013-11-18).
[8] Mucci, P. J., Browne, S., Deane, C. and Ho, G.: PAPI: A Portable
Interface to Hardware Performance Counters, In Proceedings of the
Department of Defense HPCMP Users Group Conference, pp. 7–10
(1999).
[9] Kim, Y., Gunasekaran, R., Shipman, G., Dillow, D., Zhang, Z. and
Settlemyer, B.: Workload characterization of a leadership class stor-
age cluster, Petascale Data Storage Workshop (PDSW), 2010 5th, pp.
1–5 (online), DOI: 10.1109/PDSW.2010.5668066 (2010).
[10] Lang, S., Carns, P., Latham, R., Ross, R., Harms, K. and Allcock,
W.: I/O performance challenges at leadership scale, High Performance
Computing Networking, Storage and Analysis, Proceedings of the
Conference on, pp. 1–12 (online), DOI: 10.1145/1654059.1654100
(2009).
[11] Skinner, D. and Kramer, W.: Understanding the causes of performance
variability in HPC workloads, Workload Characterization Symposium,
2005. Proceedings of the IEEE International, pp. 137–149 (online),
DOI: 10.1109/IISWC.2005.1526010 (2005).
[12] Uselton, A., Howison, M., Wright, N., Skinner, D., Keen, N.,
Shalf, J., Karavanic, K. and Oliker, L.: Parallel I/O performance:
From events to ensembles, Parallel Distributed Processing (IPDPS),
2010 IEEE International Symposium on, pp. 1–11 (online), DOI:
10.1109/IPDPS.2010.5470424 (2010).
[13] Xie, B., Chase, J., Dillow, D., Drokin, O., Klasky, S., Oral, S. and
Podhorszki, N.: Characterizing output bottlenecks in a supercomputer,
Proceedings of the International Conference on High Performance
Computing, Networking, Storage and Analysis, SC ’12, Los Alami-

USENIX Association, pp. 139–152 (online), available from
〈http://dl.acm.org/citation.cfm?id=1525908.1525919〉 (2009).
[17] Nagel, W. E., Arnold, A., Weber, M., Hoppe, H.-C. and Solchenbach,
K.: VAMPIR: Visualization and Analysis of MPI Resources, Super-
computer, Vol. 12, pp. 69–80 (1996).
[18] Shende, S. S. and Malony, A. D.: The Tau Parallel Performance Sys-
tem, Int. J. High Perform. Comput. Appl., Vol. 20, No. 2, pp. 287–311
(online), DOI: 10.1177/1094342006064482 (2006).
[19] Geimer, M., Wolf, F., Wylie, B. J. N., Ábrahám, E., Becker, D. and
Mohr, B.: The Scalasca Performance Toolset Architecture, Concurr.
Comput. : Pract. Exper., Vol. 22, No. 6, pp. 702–719 (online), DOI:
10.1002/cpe.v22:6 (2010).
[20] Fuerlinger, K., Wright, N. and Skinner, D.: Effective Performance
Measurement at Petascale Using IPM, Parallel and Distributed Sys-
tems (ICPADS), 2010 IEEE 16th International Conference on, pp.
373–380 (online), DOI: 10.1109/ICPADS.2010.16 (2010).
[21] Kufrin, R.: Perfsuite: An Accessible, Open Source Performance Anal-
ysis Environment for Linux, In Proc. of the Linux Cluster Conference,
Chapel (2005).
[22] Los Alamos National Laboratory: LANL-Trace, (online), available
from 〈http://institute.lanl.gov/data/software/#lanl-trace〉 (accessed
2013-11-18).
[23] Roth, P. C.: Characterizing the I/O Behavior of Scientific Applica-
tions on the Cray XT, Proceedings of the 2Nd International Workshop
on Petascale Data Storage: Held in Conjunction with Supercomput-
ing ’07, PDSW ’07, New York, NY, USA, ACM, pp. 50–55 (online),
DOI: 10.1145/1374596.1374609 (2007).
[24] Carns, P., Harms, K., Allcock, W., Bacon, C., Lang, S., Latham, R.
and Ross, R.: Understanding and improving computational science
storage access through continuous characterization, Mass Storage Sys-
tems and Technologies (MSST), 2011 IEEE 27th Symposium on, pp.
1–14 (online), DOI: 10.1109/MSST.2011.5937212 (2011).
c© 2013 Information Processing Society of Japan 7
Vol.2013-ARC-207 No.11
Vol.2013-HPC-142 No.11
2013/12/16